WHEREAS, the DEPARTMENT and the PROJECT SPONSOR have determined that a
project to reconstruct and repave US Route 3 in the town of Plymouth is an eligible project; and

'  WHEREAS, the DEPARTMENT has established Project #44863 (the "Project") for the
aforesaid project in the amount not to exceed thirty-seven thousand, five hundred dollars ($37,500.00)
and

WHEREAS, the PROJECT SPONSOR desires to act as Sponsor and Manager of the Project;
and

WHEREAS, the DEPARTMENT desires to cooperate with the PROJECT SPONSOR in
accomplishing the Project;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the above premises and in further consideration of